multiple locations in the cities of Conover and Hickory in Catawba County at 1545 Debra Herman Road and 
1115 Farrington Street, Conover, NC 28613, and at 2200 Main Avenue SE and 235 2nd Avenue NW, 
Hickory, NC 28601, (the “Property” or the “Properties”), at a cost in excess of Three Million, Nine Hundred 
Forty Two Thousand Hundred Dollars ($3,942,000) and intends to create One Hundred Fifty Nine (159) new 
jobs, with the improvements to be constructed between January 1, 2013 and December 31, 2015 and jobs 
created between January 1, 2013 and December 31, 2015 (the “Improvement Period”); and  

WHEREAS, in an effort to encourage and maintain the highest educational attainment, Company will

[...]

purposes contemplated by this Agreement. 
2.7 Company is not engaged in a business that would be exempt from property taxes. 

3. Company shall make investments to the Properties and Improvements during the 
Improvement Period. Cumulative expenditures will meet or exceed Three Million Nine Hundred 
Forty Two Thousand Dollars ($3,942,000) by December 31, 2015, all of which will qualify and result 
in additional value for ad valorem tax purposes as determined by the Catawba County Tax Office, 
and Company further agrees to  maintain in place, in good condition (ordinary wear and tear

[...]

$500 for each position created.  Company agrees to maintain and fill such positions through December 31, 
2019. 

d.Inclusive of grants for real and personal property improvements and positions created, in no event will the 
cumulative payments by County exceed One Hundred Ten Thousand Eight Hundred and Thirty Nine dollars 
($110,839) for the years 2014-2019, or Twenty Two Thousand Five Hundred dollars ($22,500) in year 1, 
Twenty Seven Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Two dollars ($27,252) in year 2, Forty Six Thousand One 
Hundred Fifty One dollars ($46,151) in year 3, Ten Thousand Four Hundred Forty Six dollars ($10,446) in 
year 4, Three Thousand Six Hundred Ninety Four dollars ($3,694) in year 5, and Seven Hundred Ninety Five 
dollars ($795) in year 6.  

Grant Year Maximum Payment By County  

1 $22,500 
2 $27,252 
3 $46,151 
4 $10,446 
5 $3,694 
6 $795 

Total $110,839 

e. Said amounts shall be payable annually, beginning in CY1 and payable through CY6.  For the 
purposes of this Agreement, “CY 1” means calendar year 2014 and “CY 2” through “CY 6” means